

No. 10-779

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37, HEALTH CARE FOR ALL,
AND COMMUNITY CATALYST
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Wells G. Wilkinson
Counsel for *Amicus*
Community Catalyst
30 Winter Street
Boston MA 02108

Audrey A. Browne, Esq.
Counsel for *Amicus*
AFSCME Dist. Council 37
Health & Security Plan
125 Barclay Street
New York, NY 10007

Georgia John Maheras
Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus*
Health Care For All
30 Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 275-2922
gmaheras@hcfama.org

March 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. LITIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS HAVE REVEALED THAT DATA-MINED PRESCRIBER INFORMATION IS INTEGRAL TO ILLEGAL OFF-LABEL PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGNS BY THE DRUG INDUSTRY...... 5

A. Off-Label Promotion of Neurontin using Data-Mined Prescriber Information. 6

 1. Pfizer routinely used data-mined information to assess their illegal marketing plans. 7

 2. Pfizer also used data-mined prescriber information to target doctors to receive illegal off-label promotional communications and kick-backs..... 9

B. Eli Lilly’s Off-Label Promotion of Zyprexa. 11

C. Pfizer’s Off-Label Promotion of Bextra. 13

II. STATES HAVE COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PREVENTING WIDESPREAD ILLEGAL OFF-LABEL PROMOTION, WHICH LOWERS QUALITY OF CARE, AND RAISES HEALTH CARE COSTS 15

A. Off-Label Promotion is Widespread. 17

B. Off-Label Promotion Creates Therapeutic Risks or Harms to Patients...... 19

C. Off-Label Promotion Leads to Financial Harms to the Public and Private Sector Payors, and Consumers.	20
III. ILLEGALITY AND PENALTIES ARE INSUFFICIENT DETERRENTS, WARRANTING BROADER REGULATION TO PREVENT ILLEGAL OFF-LABEL PROMOTIONAL CONDUCT	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 04-cv-10981-PBS (D. Mass.).....	11
<i>In re: Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 09-0222-cv, 2nd.Cir.....	21
<i>Kaiser v. Pfizer</i> , Civ. No. 10-10981-PBS. (D. Mass.).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Warner-Lambert Co. LLC</i> , Criminal No. 04-10150-RGS (D. Mass. May 13, 2004).....	9, 10

Statutes and Regulations

21 C.F.R. §202.1(e)(4)(i)(a) (2011)	5
21 U.S.C. §355 (a),(d) (2011).....	5

Other Authorities

”Pfizer Settlement,” <u>United States Attorney’s Office – Welcome to the District of Massachusetts</u> , http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/Pfizer.html (last visited Feb. 28, 2011).	14
Center for Health and Pharmaceutical Law & Policy, Seton Hall Univ. School of Law, <i>Drug and Device Promotion: Charting a Course for Policy Reform</i> , Jan. 2009.....	15

- David C. Radley et al., *Off-label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians*, 166 Archives of Internal Med. 1021 (2006)..... 15
- David Evans, *Pfizer Broke the Law by Promoting Drugs for Unapproved Uses*, Bloomberg.com, Nov. 9, 2009, available at http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=email_en&sid=a4yV1nYxCGoA, last visited Feb. 21, 2011..... 6, 17, 18
- Declaration of Meredith Rosenthal, Estimate of Units Paid For by Neurontin Endpayers that Resulted from Alleged Fraudulent Marketing, available at <http://www.pharmalot.com/wp-content/uploads/2008/10/neurontin-2-rosenthal.pdf>..... 19
- Duff Wilson, *Side Effects May Include Lawsuits*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 2, 2010), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/03/business/03psych.html>. 22
- Eli Lilly, “2003-2004 Zyprexa U.S. Marketing Plan” (labeled as “ZY203452256”) available at <http://www.zyprexalitigationdocuments.com/documents/Confidentiality-Challenge/Docs-challenged-in-10-3-list/126-ZY205205603.pdf>, (erroneously posted on the website with the label “125. Performance Summary; dated Jan. 2000”). 12, 13
- G. Caleb Alexander, *Off-Label Use Often Not Evidence-Based: Physicians Lack Knowledge Of Off-Label Drug Use And FDA Approval Status, Study Finds*, ScienceDaily (Aug. 23, 2009),

- <http://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2009/08/090821135011.htm> 16
- Jim Edwards, *PowerPoint Fail: Pfizer Slideshow Depicts Neurontin as a Witch's Brew*, BNET (Apr. 14, 2010). 11
- Julie Schmit, *Drugmaker Admitted Fraud, but Sales Flourish*, USA Today, Aug. 16, 2004 21
- Margaret Cronin, Fisk et al., *Lilly Sold Drug for Dementia Knowing It Didn't Help, Files Show*, Bloomberg.com, June 12, 2009. 12, 19
- Mathew Herper, *Pfizer's Warner-Lambert Acquisition Has Side Effects*, Forbes.com, June 16, 2000, at <http://www.forbes.com/2000/06/21/mu5.html>..... 7
- Matthew Arnold, *Verispan acquired by data rival SDI*, July 29, 2008, Medical Marketing & Media, available at <http://www.mmm-online.com/verispan-acquired-by-data-rival-sdi/article/113065/#>, last visited Feb. 25, 2011. 8
- New warning label ordered for antidepressants -- Children and teens at increased risk for suicide, says FDA*, MSNBC.com, Oct. 15, 2004... 19
- Press Release, U.S. Attorney's Office District of Massachusetts, Pharmacia & Upjohn Company Inc. Pleads Guilty to Fraudulent Marketing of Bextra (Sept. 15, 2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Sept2009/PharmaciaPlea.html>..... 14
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Pharmaceutical Company Eli Lilly to Pay

- Record \$1.415 Billion for Off-Label Drug Marketing (Jan. 15, 2009), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae/News/Pr/2009/jan/lillyrelease.pdf>. 11, 12
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Warner Lambert to Pay \$430 Million to Resolve Criminal and Civil Health Care Liability Relating to Off-Label Promotion (May 13, 2004), *available at* http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2004/May/04_civ_322.htm 6, 7, 10, 20
- Public Citizen, *Rapidly Increasing Criminal and Civil Monetary Penalties Against the Pharmaceutical Industry: 1991 to 2010*, Dec. 16, 2010, *available at* <http://www.citizen.org/documents/rapidlyincreasingcriminalandcivilpenalties.pdf>..... 17
- S. Green, *False Claim Act Liability for Off-Label Promotion of Pharmaceutical Products*, *Penn State Law Review* 110 Dick. L. Rev., No. 1, (2006): 41-68 (2006)..... 15
- Settlement Agreement between the Office of the Inspector General and Pfizer (May 11, 2004), *available at* http://www.contractor misconduct.org/ass/contractors/188/cases/1290/1834/pfizer-neurontin_settlement.pdf. 9
- The Kaiser Family Found., "Total Retail Sales for Prescription Drugs Filled at Pharmacies, 2009," [Statehealthfacts.org](http://www.statehealthfacts.org) (2010), <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparemaptable.jsp?ind=266&cat=5>, last checked Feb. 21, 2011..... 15

The Kaiser Family Fund, "Total Retail Sales for Prescription Drugs Filled at Pharmacies, 2009," [Statehealthfacts.org](http://www.statehealthfacts.org) (2010), <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparemaptable.jsp?ind=266&cat=5>. 15

U.S. Attorney's Office, Pfizer Settlement, Farina Trial Exhibit 17C, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Pfizer/exhibits/Farina%20Trial%20Exhibit%2017C.pdf>. 15
